Re-measurement effects recognised in other comprehensive income – actuarial gains  54,772  11,693
Other movements  (307)  2,127
Benefits paid  (65,572)  (81,191)
At 31 Dec  672,092  597,742

1 There are no plan assets under defined benefit pension plans as at 31 Dec 2024 (31 Dec 2023: nil).
2 These are payable to employees immediately after resignation.

Post-employment defined benefit plans’ principal actuarial financial assumptions
The principal actuarial financial assumptions used to calculate the Bank’s obligations under its defined benefit pension plans at 31 December for
each year, and used as the basis for measuring periodic costs under the plans in the following years, were as follows:

Key actuarial assumptions for the principal plan

Discount rate
Rate of pay

increase

Combined
rate of

resignation
and

employment
termination

% % %
United Arab Emirates
At 31 Dec 2024 3.39 6  9.9
At 31 Dec 2023 4.46  6  11.7

The Bank determines discount rates to be applied to its obligations in consultation with the plans’ local actuaries, on the basis of current average
yields of long-term term interest rates applicable for the duration of the liabilities.

The effect of changes in key assumptions on the principal plan

United Arab Emirates
2024 2023

AED000 AED000
Discount rate
Change in scheme obligation at year end from a 25bps increase  (9,829)  (8,053)
Change in scheme obligation at year end from a 25bps decrease  10,099  8,277
Change in following year scheme cost from a 25bps increase  (182)  (164)
Change in following year scheme cost from a 25bps decrease 194  172
Rate of pay increase
Change in scheme obligation at year end from a 25bps increase  10,179  8,485
Change in scheme obligation at year end from a 25bps decrease  (9,963)  (8,302)
Change in following year scheme cost from a 25bps increase  1,594  1,411
Change in following year scheme cost from a 25bps decrease  (1,558)  (1,380)

6 Auditors’ remuneration

Fees payable by the Bank

2024 2023
AED000 AED000

Fees for HSBC Bank Middle East Limited – UAE Operations statutory audit1  1,194  1,102
–  relating to current year  1,194  1,102
Fees for other services provided to the Bank  946  658
–  audit-related assurance services2  882  474
–  other assurance services  64  184
Year ended 31 Dec  2,140  1,760

1 Fees payable for the statutory audit of the financial statements of the Bank.
2 Including services for assurance and other services that relate to statutory and regulatory filings, including interim reviews.

HSBC Bank Middle East Limited – UAE Operations Annual Report and Accounts 2024 19

7 Tax
Tax expense

2024 2023
AED000 AED000

Current tax  828,838  520,467
–  for this year  811,709  501,453
–  adjustments in respect of prior years  17,129  19,014
Deferred tax  (14,028)  72,889
–  origination and reversal of temporary differences  (5,578)  72,889
–  adjustments in respect of prior years  (8,450)  —
Year ended 31 Dec  814,810  593,356

Tax reconciliation
The tax charged to the income statement differs from the tax charge that would apply if all profits had been taxed at the corporate tax rate
applicable in UAE:

2024 2023
AED000 % AED000 %

Profit/(loss) before tax  3,473,661  3,698,693
Tax expense
Taxation at UAE corporate tax rate of 20% (2023: 20%)  694,732  20.0  739,739 20.0
Adjustments in respect of prior period liabilities  8,678  0.2  13,397  0.4
Change in tax rates or laws  72,647  2.1  —  —
Non-taxable income and gains  —  —  (177,427)  (4.8)
Permanent disallowables  15,779  0.5  7,687  0.2
Local taxes and overseas withholding taxes  22,386  0.6  9,960  0.3
Other items  588  —  —  —
Overall tax expense  814,810  23.5  593,356  16.0

The tax charge is determined by applying the official tax rate of 20% to the taxable profits arising in the Emirates of Abu Dhabi, Dubai, Sharjah,
Fujairah and Ras Al Khaimah branches.

Accounting for taxes involves some estimation because the tax law is uncertain and the application requires a degree of judgement, which
authorities may dispute. Liabilities are recognised based on best estimates of the probable outcome, taking into account external advice where
appropriate. We do not expect significant liabilities to arise in excess of the amounts provided. The Bank only recognises current and deferred